



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1378/2025**

ANIL DHUPAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Chaturvedi, Mr. Varun
Dewan and Mr. Aditya Verma, Advs.

versus

CHINTAN N PARIKH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

10.09.2025

1. The present contempt petition has been filed by the petitioner-Mr. Anil Dhupar, Hon. Secretary General, All India Tennis Association ("AITA") under Article 215 of the Constitution, read with Sections 2(b), 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, against Mr. Hironmoy Chatterjee, Mr. Chintan N. Parikh, Mr. Raktim Saikia, Mr. Prem Kumar Karra and Mr. Sunder Iyer, for their wilful and deliberate disobedience of the binding orders dated 24th September, 2024 and 03rd March, 2025, passed in *W.P.(C) 13458/2024*.

2. It is submitted that in conscious and deliberate breach of the said orders, the alleged contemnors convened and held an Executive Committee ("EC") meeting on 27th June, 2025 (excluding the President and the Secretary General), in violation of the Rules and Regulations of AITA, purportedly to remove the petitioner from the position of Secretary General,



appoint an “Interim Secretary”, and to act on the sealed election result. The removal of the petitioner was publicly announced on 28th June, 2025.

3. It is submitted that amongst other subsequent actions, the contemnors also disengaged the AITA’s Counsel on 01st July, 2025.

4. Thus, it is submitted that the contemnors are altering the court-protected *status quo*, and obstructing the due course of justice.

5. Issue notice to the respondents by all modes, returnable on the next date.

6. List along with *W.P.(C) 13458/2024* on 15th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/KR