



2024-04-13 13:58

\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1378/2025**

ANIL DHUPAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Chaturvedi, Mr. Varun
Dewan and Mr. Aditya Verma,
Advocates
Mob: 9999685559

versus

CHINTAN N PARIKH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

19

+ **W.P.(C) 13458/2024 & CM APPL. 56318/2024, CM APPL. 56320/2024, CM APPL. 60675/2024, CM APPL. 68512/2024, CM APPL. 12672/2025, CM APPL. 16487/2025, CM APPL. 16488/2025, CM APPL. 19932/2025, CM APPL. 33324/2025, CM APPL. 39033/2025, CM APPL. 39043/2025, CM APPL. 53739/2025**

SOMDEV KISHORE DEVVARMAN & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Trisha Chandran, Mr. Chaitanya, Mr.
Tushar and Mr. Hanif C., Advs.
Mob: 9999981270
Email: adv.gchaitanya@gmail.com

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, Advocate with Mr.
Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, GP and Mr.
Akash Mishra and Mr. Mayank
Sansanwal, Advocates for UOI
Mob: 9555672532
Mr. Shashank Garg, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Parth Goswami, Mr.
Pareekshit Bishnoi, Mr.
Balasubramanian R. and Ms. Nishtha



Jain, Advocates for R-2
Mob: 9899753875
Mr. Himanshu Chaturvedi, Mr. Varun
Dewan and Mr. Aditya Verma,
Advocates
Mob: 9999685559
Mr. Ashish Prasad, Advocate
(through VC)
Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Mr. Parth
Goswami, Mr. Yogesh Verma and
MR. Pareekshit Bishnoi, Advocates
for Gujarat State Tennis Association
Mob: 8128998125

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
15.09.2025

%

1. In the present case, the Court is adjudicating the issue as regards the elections of the All India Tennis Association ("AITA"), to assess as to whether the said elections were held as per the National Sports Development Code of India, 2011 and the judgment dated 16th August, 2022 in W.P.(C) 196/2010, titled as "*Rahul Mehra Versus Union of India and Ors.*"
2. Since, in the meanwhile, a new Sports Act, i.e., National Sports Governance Act, 2025, has been notified, though the specific provisions are yet to be notified, it is deemed expedient that the Union of India ("UOI") places before this Court its stand *vis-a-vis* the new Sports Act.
3. Let an affidavit be filed on behalf of UOI, within a period of two weeks.
4. The petitioner is at liberty to file an updated table of written submissions, along with pyramid sporting structure, before the next date of



hearing.

5. For further arguments on behalf of the petitioner, re-notify on 18th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025
ak