



\$~89 & 90

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1378/2025**

ANIL DHUPAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Himanshu Chaturvedi and Mr.
Varun Deewan, Advs.**

versus

CHINTAN N PARIKH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

90

+ **W.P.(C) 13458/2024 & CM APPL. 56318/2024, CM APPL.
56320/2024, CM APPL. 60675/2024, CM APPL. 68512/2024, CM
APPL. 12672/2025, CM APPL. 16487/2025, CM APPL. 16488/2025,
CM APPL. 19932/2025, CM APPL. 33324/2025, CM APPL.
39033/2025, CM APPL. 39043/2025, CM APPL. 53739/2025**

SOMDEV KISHORE DEVVARMAN & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Trisha Chandran, Mr. Chaitanya
Gosain, Mr. Tushar and Mr. Hanif C.,
Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Akash Mishra, Mr. Jitendra K.
Tripathi, Advocates for UOI
(M:9910113783)
Mr. Parth Goswami and Mr. Ranjeet
Panwar, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Ashish Prasad and Mr. Atri Roy
Chowdhury, Advs. for R-2 AITA
(M:8017231788)**



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
16.10.2025

%

1. Mr. Rahul Mehra, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has made his additional arguments with regard to appointment of Administrator, amendment of Constitution and holding of fresh election.
2. Accordingly, arguments on behalf of the petitioners stand concluded.
3. For further arguments on behalf of the respondents, re-notify on 04th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/au