



\$~1 & 2 (Appellate Side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1378/2025**

ANIL DHUPAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Dewan and Mr. Himanshu
Chaturvedi, Advs.
Mob: 9560870284
Email: varun.dewan.mhs@gmail.com

versus

CHINTAN N PARIKH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashish Prasad and Mr. Atri Roy
Chowdhury, Advs. for R-AITA
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, GP and Mr.
Akash Mishra, Adv. for R-UOI
Mob: 9990952670 & 9555672532
Email:
jitendratripathinliu@gmail.com &
nidhiraman@gmail.com

2

+ **W.P.(C) 13458/2024, CM APPL. 56318/2024, CM APPL.
56320/2024, CM APPL. 60675/2024, CM APPL. 68512/2024, CM
APPL. 12672/2025, CM APPL. 16487/2025, CM APPL. 16488/2025,
CM APPL. 19932/2025, CM APPL. 33324/2025, CM APPL.
39033/2025, CM APPL. 39043/2025, CM APPL. 53739/2025, CM
APPL. 67927/2025 & CM APPL. 3286/2026**

SOMDEV KISHORE DEVVARMAN & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Chaitanya Gosain, Ms. Trisha
Chandran, Mr. Hanif Chimthanawala
and Mr. Tushar S, Advs.
Mob: 9999981270
Email: ad.gchaitanya@gmail.com



versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, GP, Mr. Akash Mishra, Mr. Sumit Kumar Raj and Mrs. Anjali Dwivedi, Advs. for R-UOI

Mob: 9990952670 & 9555672532

Email:

jitendratripathinliu@gmail.com & nidhiraman@gmail.com

Mr. Parth Goswami, Adv. for R-2/AITA

Mob: 9899753875

Email: parthgoswami84@gmail.com

Mr. Akshit Pradhan and Mr. Yogesh Verma, Advs. for R-Maharashtra Lawn Tennis Association and Gujarat State Tennis Association.

Mob: 8128998125

Email: office.apradhan@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

1. The present application being *CM APPL. 3286/2026*, in *W.P.(C) 13458/2024*, has been filed on behalf of the Interim Secretary of respondent no. 2-All India Tennis Association ("AITA") for disposal of the present writ petition, by placing reliance on the letter dated 22nd December, 2025, issued by the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, and other grounds.
2. Since the present matter is already being heard by this Court finally, the respondent no. 2 is granted liberty to advance arguments with regard to



the present application, at the time of making submissions before this Court.

3. The non-applicants are granted liberty to file their submissions with respect to the present application, as well.
4. Learned counsel for Interim Secretary of respondent no. 2, submits that Mr. Hrishikesh Barua, who has to make his submissions, is not available today, and requests for an accommodation.
5. At request, re-notify on 13th February, 2026 at 3:00 PM.
6. The matter is continuing as a part-heard matter.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/SK